

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 934 OF 2010

DIVYA KRISHNAN & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

C.G.SUBRAMANIAN

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

WITH T.P.(C) NO. 938 of 2010

(With appln.(s) for ex-parte stay and office report)

Date: 12/05/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Pooja Jha, Adv.
Dr. R. Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R.Chandrachud, Adv. (NP)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petitions are allowed in terms of
the signed order.

(Rajesh Dham)
Court Master

(Indu Satija)
Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 934 OF 2010

DIVYA KRISHNAN & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

C.G.SUBRAMANIAN

Respondent(s)

WITH

T.P.(C) NO. 938 of 2010

O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners.

Learned counsel for the common respondent is not present in the Court although his name is shown in the cause list.

These Transfer Petitions have been filed by the petitioners seeking transfer of Maintenance Petition being O.P. No. 828 of 2010 and divorce Petition being O.P. No. 314 of 2009 pending before the Family Court at Thrissur to the Family Court at Chennai/Competent Court within the jurisdiction of the Madras High Court.

Looking to the convenience of the petitioners and without going into the allegations, we deem it appropriate to transfer the aforesaid two cases from Thrissur to Chennai.

:2:

T.P. (C.) NO(s). 934 OF 2010 &
T.P.(C) NO. 938 of 2010

Accordingly, we transfer the aforesaid two cases from the Family Court at Thrissur to the District Judge, Chennai. The transferor Court is directed to send forthwith the entire record pertaining to the aforesaid two cases to the transferee Court and on receipt of the same, the District Judge, Chennai, shall either keep them on his own board or assign them to a court of competent jurisdiction.

The Transfer Petitions are allowed accordingly.

.....J.
(MARKANDEY KATJU)

NEW DELHI;
MAY 12, 2011

.....J.
(GYAN SUDHA MISRA)